Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. 1631(h)(4) and section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

1. Public Land Order No. 5150, as amended, which withdrew lands and reserved them for utility and transportation corridor purposes, is hereby revoked insofar as it affects the following described unsurveyed lands:

Fairbanks Meridian

T. 17 S., R. 9 E.,

Secs. 25 to 36, inclusive.

T. 18 S., R. 9 E., Secs. 1 to 36, inclusive.

T. 17 S., R. 10 E., Secs. 29 to 34, inclusive. T. 18 S., R. 10 E.,

Secs. 3 to 10, inclusive; Secs. 15 to 22, inclusive; Secs. 27 to 34, inclusive.

T. 19 S., R. 10 E., Secs. 4 to 9, inclusive; Secs. 17 to 20, inclusive; Secs. 28 to 33, inclusive.

T. 20 S., R. 12 E.,

Secs. 1 to 3, inclusive;

Secs. 10 to 15, inclusive;

Secs. 22 to 27, inclusive;

Secs. 34 to 36, inclusive.

T. 21 S., R. 12 E., Secs. 1 to 3, inclusive; Secs. 10 to 15, inclusive;

Secs. 22 to 27. inclusive:

Secs. 34 to 36, inclusive.

The areas described aggregate approximately 82,608 acres.

2. The State of Alaska applications for selection made under section 6(b) of the Alaska Statehood Act of July 7, 1958, 48 U.S.C. note prec. 21 (2000), and under section 906(e) of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 43 U.S.C. 1635(e) (2000), become effective without further action by the State upon publication of this Public Land Order in the Federal Register, if such lands are otherwise available. Lands selected by, but not conveyed to, the State will continue to be subject to Public Land Order No. 5180, as amended, and any other withdrawal or segregation of record.

Dated: March 13, 2008.

C. Stephen Allred,

Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. E8–5988 Filed 3–24–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[ES-960-1430-ET; MNES-017121]

Public Land Order No. 7693; Revocation of the Withdrawal Established by Executive Order Dated February 4, 1909; Minnesota

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Public Land Order.

SUMMARY: This order revokes in its entirety the withdrawal established by an Executive Order as to 204.09 acres of public land withdrawn from surface entry and reserved for use by the United States Coast Guard for lighthouse purposes. No lighthouse was ever constructed and the United States Coast Guard has determined the reservation is no longer needed.

DATES: Effective Date: March 25, 2008.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ida Doup, Bureau of Land Management-Eastern States, 7450 Boston Boulevard, Springfield, Virginia 22153, 703–440– 1541.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a record-clearing action only as 194.91 acres have been conveyed out of Federal ownership and the remaining 9.18 acres remain withdrawn subject to the Shipstead-Newton-Nolan Act of July 10, 1930.

Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior, by section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

The withdrawal established by Executive Order No. 1020 dated February 4, 1909, and any other order which reserved for lighthouse purposes the land, or any part thereof that is described below, is hereby revoked in its entirety:

4th Principal Meridian

T. 64 N., R. 7 E.,

Fractional sec 25, lots 1 and 2; Fractional sec 26, lots 1 to 4, inclusive. The area described contains 204.09 acres in Cook County.

Dated: March 14, 2008.

C. Stephen Allred,

Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. E8–5995 Filed 3–24–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–GJ–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[MT-060-1430-ET; MTM 68761]

Public Land Order No. 7695; Extension of Public Land Order No. 6674; Montana

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Public Land Order.

SUMMARY: This order extends the withdrawal created by Public Land Order No. 6674 for an additional 20-year period. This extension is necessary to continue protection of the Bureau of Land Management's Blacktail Creek Paleontological Site in Fergus County, Montana, which would otherwise expire on April 26, 2008.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 27, 2008.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Russ Sorensen, BLM, Lewistown Field Office, P.O. Box 1160, Lewistown, Montana 59457, (406) 538–1910, or Sandra Ward, BLM, Montana State Office, 5001 Southgate Drive, Billings, Montana 59101–4669, (406) 896–5052.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The withdrawal extended by this order will expire April 26, 2028, unless, as a result of a review conducted prior to the expiration date pursuant to section 204(f) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714(f) (2000), the Secretary determines that the withdrawal shall be further extended.

Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

Public Land Order No. 6674 (53 FR 15041 (1988)), which withdrew 320 acres of public lands from settlement, sale, location, or entry under the general land laws, including the United States mining laws to protect the Blacktail Creek Paleontological Site, is hereby extended for an additional 20-year period until April 26, 2028.

Authority: 43 CFR 2310.4

Dated: March 13, 2008.

C. Stephen Allred,

Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. E8–6010 Filed 3–24–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P